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PRELIMINARY 
 

1. The Disciplinary Committee (“the Committee”) convened to consider five allegations 

made against Mr George Greer. The Committee had before it a bundle of papers 

numbered, pages A-GG and 1-184; a service bundle, numbered pages 1-21 and an 

additional service bundle, numbered pages 22-28.  

 

2. Mr Mohammed Ismail represented ACCA. Mr Greer did not attend the hearing and 

was not represented. 
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SERVICE AND PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

 

3. The notice of hearing was sent to Mr Greer, at his address in the Register, on 21 May 

2018. The Committee was satisfied that service had been effected in accordance 

with Regulations 10 and 22 of The Chartered Certified Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, as amended (“the Regulations”). 

 

4. The Committee next determined whether to proceed in Mr Greer’s absence. It 

accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It bore in mind that whilst it had the 

discretion to commence and conduct proceedings in the absence of a member, it 

should exercise that discretion with the utmost care and caution. The Committee had 

regard to the factors set out by Lord Bingham in the case of R v Jones 2002 UKHL 5.  

 

5. In the Case Management Form Mr Greer indicated that he would be attending the 

hearing but the Hearings Officer has made numerous recent attempts to contact Mr 

Greer, both by email and telephone, but he has failed to respond to these. If fact, the 

Hearings Officer telephoned Mr Greer’s office on the morning of the hearing to be 

told by his receptionist that he was in a meeting. 

 

6.  The Committee noted that Mr Greer had previously engaged with ACCA and that 

there were written representations made in the correspondence that the Committee 

could take into account when considering his case. Mr Greer had also completed the 

Case Management Form that also sets out his case. 

 

7. Mr Greer had not requested an adjournment of the hearing on health or any other 

grounds and, in all the circumstances, the Committee was satisfied that he was 

aware of the hearing, had voluntarily absented himself and that no purpose would be 

served by an adjournment. Mr Greer faced serious allegations and the Committee 

was satisfied that it was in the public interest for the case to proceed expeditiously.  

 

8. The Committee determined to proceed in Mr Greer’s absence.  

ALLEGATIONS 

Allegation 1  

 

(a) Mr George Greer FCCA did not respond promptly and/or at all to correspondence 

sent to him by his clients’ representatives and/or accountants, as set out in 

Schedule A. 
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(b) Mr George Greer FCCA’s conduct in respect of 1(a) was contrary to Section 

150.3 of the ACCA Code of Ethics and Conduct (the Fundamental Principle of 

Professional Behaviour) (as applicable in 2016 and 2017). 

 

Allegation 2  

 

George Greer FCCA breached paragraph 5 of Section B9 (Professional liability of 

accountants and auditors) of the ACCA Code of Ethics and Conduct (as 

applicable from 2013 to 2016) by failing to send a letter of engagement to any or 

all of those clients listed in Schedule B either before work was undertaken or as 

soon as practicable after the engagement commenced, during the period of April 

2013 to November 2016. 

 

Allegation 3 

  

(a) George Greer FCCA did not: 

 

(i) Complete the bookkeeping work; and/or 

 

(ii) Provide the bookkeeping work, in respect of the year-ending 31 May 2016 in 

respect of those clients as set out in Schedule C. 

 

(b) George Greer FCCA’s conduct in respect of 3(a) was contrary to Section 130.1(b) 

of the Fundamental Principle of Professional Competence and Due Care (as 

applicable from 2014 to 2016). 

 

Allegation 4  

 

Contrary to Regulation 3(1)(a) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 

(as applicable in 2017), George Greer FCCA has failed to co-operate fully with the 

investigation of a complaint in that he failed to provide information requested in any 

or all of ACCA’s correspondence as set out in Schedule D. 

 

Allegation 5  

 

By reason of his conduct in respect of any or all of the matters set out at Allegations 

1(a), 1(b), 2, 3(a), 3(b) and/or 4 above, George Greer FCCA is: 
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(a)  Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

(b) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 



 HEARING  

 

Schedule A 

Date Description Page 

4 November 2016 Email from Mr 2 to Mr Greer 26-27 

9 November 2016 Email from Mr 2 to Mr Greer 28-29 

11 November 2016 Email from Mr 2 to Mr Greer 30 

15 November 2016 Email from Mr 1 to Mr Greer 33 

16 November 2016 Email from Mr 1 to Mr Greer 34 

17 November 2016 Email from Mr 2 to Mr Greer 35-36 

24 November 2016 Email from Mr 2 to Mr Greer 37 

28 November 2016 Email from Mr 1 to Mr Greer 38 

13 December 2016 Email from Mr 1 to Mr Greer 39 

13 December 2016 Email from Mr 3 to Mr Greer 40 

3 January 2017 Email from Mr 3 to Mr Greer 41 

4 January 2017 Email from Mr 3 to Mr Greer 42 

6 January 2017 Email from Mr 1 Mr Greer 43 
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          Schedule B 

Client A 

Client B 

Client C 

Client D 

 

         Schedule C 

 

 

 

 

         Schedule D 

 

 

 

Client Name Records/Documents/Papers 

Client B Invoices; Sage Backup 

Client D Invoices; Sage Backup 

Date Description Relevant 

Paragraph 

Page 

19 September 

2017 

Letter from ACCA to Mr Greer 2 a) and b) 111-112 

27 September 

2017 

Letter from ACCA to Mr Greer n/a 115-116 

18 October 

2017 

Letter from ACCA to Mr Greer 2 121-122 
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9. The allegations were read into the record by the Hearings Officer and the 

Committee considered the admissions made by Mr Greer in the bundle before it 

and, in accordance with Regulation 12(3) of the Regulations, the Chairman 

announced that the facts of Allegations 1 (a) and (b), and Allegation 2 have been 

found proved 

 

10. Mr Greer had not made any admissions to the facts of Allegations 3 or 4 and the 

Committee invited Mr Ismail to address it on these allegations. 

 

BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

11. Mr Greer became a member of ACCA on 15 October 2001 and a Fellow of 

ACCA on 15 October 2006. The firm, Stallion Book Keeping Services Limited 

(now known as GCG London Limited) (“Stallion BKS”) was incorporated on 2 

November 2011 with Mr Greer appointed as a director. 

 

12. In approximately November 2012 Stallion BKS commenced acting for Clients A, 

B, C and D. 

 

13. In approximately June 2014, Mr Greer left the employ of (Firm A) and formed 

“Stallion Accountancy Services” (“Stallion AS”). 

 

14. On 17 October 2014, Mr Greer sent an email to Mr 1 requesting bank statements 

in respect of Client D so that he could prepare the company’s VAT return.  

 

15. On 4 November 2016, Mr 2 of Firm A sent an email to Mr Greer with the subject 

‘L2055 Client B’ which stated: “The above client is looking for Y/E 31/5/16 

accounts quite urgently as they will need them for [Private] purposes. Do you 

have the Sage backup for this? Could you also provide the bank statement as at 

31.5.16 please”. 

 

16. Further emails chasing up this matter were sent by either Mr 1 or Mr 2 on the 

following dates: 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 24 and 28 November 2016; 13 December 2017 

(x 2) and 3 and 4 January 2017.  

 



 HEARING  

 
 

17. Mr 1 sent a further email to Mr Greer on 6 January 2017 which stated: “… But 

can you please give us back our paper work or come back with some response 

….Could you please respond”. 

 

18. On 20 February 2017, Mr 1 sent an email to ACCA stating that “We have now 

instructed Firm A to recreate the book keeping previously prepared by Mr Greer 

as we have been unable to get this from him and the accounts are urgently 

required … He holds all of the company’s original invoices, bank statements …”. 

 

19. On 19 September 2017, ACCA sent a letter to Mr Greer which requested that he 

provide ACCA with various documentary information, including copies of invoices 

and printouts of the detailed ledgers and trial balances in respect of Client B and 

Client D. 

 

20. On 27 September 2017, ACCA sent a letter to Mr Greer by email requesting a 

response to its letter of 19 September 2017. 

 

21. Mr Greer sent a letter to ACCA by email on 11 October 2017 which stated: 

“Please can I ask for a small extension until Monday 16th October to send these 

printouts to you … I will be able to go into my office over the weekend and obtain 

the printouts and email these over to you … Please note that I have not prepared 

any management accounts for any of the companies and so I will only be 

sending the trial balance and detailed nominal ledgers as requested in your 

letter”. 

 

22. ACCA sent a letter to Mr Greer by email on 18 October 2017 which stated: “I 

regret to note that despite my letters of 19 September 2017 and 27 September 

2017 … I have still not received the information requested in paragraph 2 of my 

letter to you of 19 September 2017, i.e. the detailed nominal ledgers and the trial 

balances … Please note that an allegation under Regulation 3(1)(a) will be 

raised against you if I do not receive a satisfactory response from you to 

paragraph 2 of my letter to you of 19 September 2017 by Wednesday 25 

October 2017”. 
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ACCA’S CASE 

 

23. In relation to Allegations 3 (a) and (b), ACCA rely on the fact that Mr Greer did 

not respond to the requests from his client and his client’s accountants to provide 

the Sage backups for the year ending 31 May 2016 and all other records held by 

Mr Greer. Further, in his email dated 20 February 2017, Mr 1 stated that he had 

to instruct another accountancy firm to recreate the bookkeeping records as they 

had been unable to obtain these from Mr Greer. Mr Greer has not provided these 

records to ACCA despite requests to do so in correspondence dated, 19 and 27 

September 2017, and 18 October 2018. It is submitted, on behalf of ACCA, that 

Mr Greer’s failure to provide the bookkeeping work was in breach of Section 

130.1(b) of the Fundamental Principle of Professional Competence and Due 

Care which requires an accountant to “… act diligently in accordance with 

technical and professional standards when providing professional services”. 

 

24. In relation to Allegation 4, it is submitted on behalf of ACCA that Regulation 

3(1)(a) of the Regulations imposed a duty on Mr Greer to co-operate fully with 

the investigation of the complaint which included “… providing promptly such 

information … as the investigating officer … may … require”. Regulation 3(1)(c) 

of the Regulations makes it clear that a partial failure to co-operate fully shall 

constitute a breach of the Regulations. ACCA rely on the fact that Mr Greer failed 

to provide the information requested by ACCA despite the fact that three letters 

were sent to him requesting the same. 

 

MR GREER’S CASE 

 

25. In respect of the complaint made by Mr 1, Mr Greer sent a letter by email to 

ACCA on 4 April 2017. He stated that when he originally commenced the 

preparation of the VAT returns for Client E, he was employed as a senior 

manager at Firm A and was involved in the bookkeeping process for Client E. 

When he left Firm A in June 2014, he continued to provide the same book 

keeping service to Client E for which he charged a nominal sum of £60 per 

quarter. He stated that he had not obtained an engagement letter from Mr 1 

because the service he was providing was identical to that provided when he 

was employed at Firm A. Mr Greer indicated that he was in possession of the 

Sage backup containing the information for the year ended 31 May 2016, and he 
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would forward it to Mr 2 at Firm A together with the bank statements as at that 

date. 

 

26. In a subsequent letter to ACCA, sent by email on 25 April 2017, Mr Greer 

explained that when he was employed at Firm A he would be asked to undertake 

bookkeeping services in a personal capacity for clients.  

 

27. In a further letter to ACCA, sent by email on 23 May 2017, Mr Greer explained 

that he had undertaken book keeping services for Client A, Client B, Client C and 

Client D and that no letters of engagement were sent to any of these clients. He 

stated that he provided a basic bookkeeping service in order for clients of Firm A 

to file their VAT returns with HMRC (which was undertaken by Firm A), and to 

provide a trial balance and supporting information from which the financial 

statements were to be prepared (also prepared and filed by Firm A). 

 

28. Mr Greer wrote that “As a sole practitioner, there can be times when the 

workload can be very high. At the time that the information was initially 

requested, I was undertaking subcontract work for another accounting firm. This 

involved attending a client’s premises in [Private] for a number of weeks. In order 

to undertake this work, I had to travel to [Private] and back every day and as a 

result of this process, the service that I was able to provide to my clients was not 

as high as I would usually be able to provide. I have recognised this problem, 

however, and now do not undertake any more work for this particular firm. I now 

also employ a full time employee in order to attempt to avoid this situation 

happening again”. 

 

29. A further letter was sent to ACCA by Mr Greer, by way of email sent on 1 June 

2017, in which he stated: “My cash flow during the time that the complaints were 

made was severely depleted due to that fact that the accountancy business for 

which I was undertaking the subcontract work was having cash flow issues and 

my invoices for the subcontract work that I had undertaken were not paid … As a 

result of this non payment of my invoices, I had to concentrate my time and 

resources on bringing enough money into the practise in order to pay my 

expenses and overheads. I was receiving a fee of £60 per quarter for 

undertaking the various bookkeeping work for Mr 1’s companies. As a result of 

this, I concentrated my efforts on undertaking more profitable work in order to 

overcome the cash flow difficulties that were being suffered by the practise … I 
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have been a member of ACCA for around twenty years with an unblemished 

record during this time and that one complaint against me does not make me a 

bad accountant …” [sic]. 

 

30. On 19 June 2017, Mr Greer sent ACCA a letter indicating that it was his intention 

to provide the information requested by ACCA by 25 June 2017. He stated that 

the only records that he retained for Mr 1 were his Sage backup. He stated that 

he also had PDF copies of the bank statements but not the original documents. 

This was subsequently disputed by Mr 1 and Mr Greer responded to ACCA’s 

communication in relation to this by way of a letter to ACCA, sent by email, on 1 

August 2017. He stated that he only had Sage backups and PDF print outs of the 

bank statements for Client B and Client D. Mr Greer confirmed, however, that he 

did still hold some invoices which were predominantly for Client B because 

“Client D only has a small number of transactions that occur on a quarterly 

basis”. 

 

31. By way of a letter, dated 15 September 2017, Mr Greer admitted that he had not 

yet returned the Sage backups to Mr 1. He explained that he had intended 

providing the Sage backups by the dates mentioned in his previous letters but 

priority of work had prevented this. He sent some of the information requested by 

ACCA and asked what printouts from the Sage backups was required by ACCA. 

 

32. In response to further correspondence from ACCA chasing information, Mr Greer 

sent a letter, dated 11 October 2016, by way of email stating that it would be 

impractical for him to send copies of the invoices that he had for Client B and 

Client D due to their volume. He asked for an extension to 16 October 2017 to 

send the printouts. 

 

33. Mr Greer completed a Case Management Form in which he admitted Allegations 

1 and 2 and misconduct in relation to these allegations. 

 

34. Mr Greer did not admit Allegation 3. He stated on the form that “For every 

quarter for year ended 31st May 2016, I provided the figures to both Mr 1 and his 

accountant) (my ex-employer Firm A) so that the VAT returns were filed and Mr 1 

could pay the appropriate VAT liability. I do not agree therefore that the 

bookkeeping work was not undertaken as I could not have provided Firm A with 

the VAT numbers if this was the case”. 



 HEARING  

 
 

 

35. Mr Greer did not admit Allegation 4. He stated on the form that: “As noted by the 

investigating officer, I cooperated fully up to the dates above and had written 

numerous letters to the investigating officer answering his queries. The reason 

that there was a problem was that the building in which I had my office was 

closed at the end of September and I was therefore in the process of having to 

relocate my office. I also assisted in helping a client move who was also located 

in the business. As a sole practitioner, my main aim was to assure that my office 

move had the minimum of impact on my clients so my efforts during this time 

were concentrated on minimising this disruption to clients even though I may 

personally suffer as a result of this”. 

 

DECISION ON FACTS AND REASONS  

 

36. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. 

 

37. The Committee noted that Mr Greer has admitted Allegation 1(a) that he did not 

respond promptly and/or at all to correspondence from his clients’ 

representatives and/or accountants as set out in Schedule A. He has also 

admitted Allegation 1(b) that his conduct was contrary to Section 150.3 of 

ACCA’s Code of Ethics and Conduct (the Fundamental Principle of Professional 

Behaviour). 

 

38. The Committee also noted that Mr Greer has admitted Allegation 2 that he failed 

to send letters of engagement to Client A, Client B, Client C and Client D prior to 

commencing work, contrary to Paragraph 5 of Section B9 (professional liability of 

accountants and auditors) of ACCA’s Code of Ethics and Conduct.  

 

39. The Committee, therefore, found Allegations 1(a) and (b) and Allegation 2 

proved on the basis of Mr Greer’s admissions. 

 

40. The Committee considered all the documentary evidence before it. ACCA 

appeared to rely upon the fact that Mr Greer had not provided the evidence that 

he had completed the bookkeeping work in order to prove that he had not in fact 

completed it. The Committee noted, however, that Mr 1 had sent an email to 

ACCA on 20 February 2017 stating: “We have now instructed Firm A to recreate 
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the book keeping previously prepared by Mr Greer as we have been unable to 

get this from him …”.   

 

41. The Committee determined that ACCA had not provided sufficient evidence to 

satisfy the Committee to the requisite standard that Mr Greer had not completed 

the bookkeeping work. There is, of course, no onus on Mr Greer to disprove the 

allegation. The fact of the matter is that the Committee was unable to determine 

whether the bookkeeping had been completed by Mr Greer or not. 

 

42. The Committee found Allegation 3(a)(i) not proved. 

 

43. The Committee went on to consider Allegation 3(a)(ii). It noted that Mr Greer, in 

a letter to ACCA, dated 15 September 2017, had responded to a question from 

ACCA stating: “I do not consider that I am entitled to keep copies of these Sage 

backups and I admitted this allegation against me in my first letter to you dated 

25th March”.  That letter stated: “… I hereby admit the allegations laid against me 

in full and accept whatever sanctions and costs ACCA deem to be appropriate in 

this case”. 

 

44. The Committee noted that ACCA had made several requests for Mr Greer to 

provide the bookkeeping work but, despite his assertions that he would do so, he 

had not. In the circumstances the Committee was satisfied that ACCA had 

proved Allegation 3(a)(ii). 

 

45. The Committee found Allegation 3(a)(ii) proved. 

 

46. The Committee considered the provisions of Section 130.1(b) of the 

Fundamental Principle of Professional Competence and Due Care (as applicable 

from 2014 to 2016). It noted that Section 130.4 of the Code provides that 

“Diligence encompasses the responsibility to act in accordance with the 

requirements of an assignment, carefully, thoroughly and on a timely basis”. The 

Committee was satisfied that in failing to provide the bookkeeping work, Mr 

Greer had failed to act diligently in accordance with technical and professional 

standards when providing professional services. 

 

47. The Committee found Allegation 3(b) proved in relation to Mr Greer’s failure to 

provide the bookkeeping service set out at Allegation 3(a)(ii). 
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48. In relation to Allegation 4, the Committee noted that under Regulation 3(a) of the 

Regulations there was a duty on Mr Greer to cooperate with the investigation of 

a complaint and this included providing promptly any information as the 

investigating officer may request. ACCA wrote to Mr Greer on three occasions, 

as set out in Schedule D requesting that he provide copies of various 

documents. Despite the fact that Mr Greer had engaged with ACCA during the 

course of the investigation, Mr Greer failed to provide this information.  

 

49. The Committee was satisfied that in failing to provide the information requested 

by the Investigating Officer, Mr Greer had breached Regulation 3(1)(a) of the 

Regulations. 

 

50. The Committee found Allegation 4 proved. 

 

ACCA’S SUBMISSIONS ON MISCONDUCT 

 

51. Mr Ismail submitted that Mr Greer’s conduct, in relation to Allegations 1 (a) and 

(b); 2; 3(a)(ii) and 3(b) and 4 amounted to misconduct. He submitted that failing 

to respond to clients, failing to provide letters of engagement to clients; failing to 

provide the bookkeeping work to a client and cooperate fully with his regulator, 

was all conduct that fell far short of what was expected of a professional 

accountant. 

 

DECISION AND REASONS ON MISCONDUCT 

 

52. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser.  

 

53. The Committee noted that Mr Greer had admitted misconduct in relation to 

Allegations 1 and 2 but reminded itself that misconduct was a matter for the 

judgment of the Committee. 

 

54. In relation to Allegation 1, the Committee noted that Mr Greer had persistently 

failed to respond to correspondence from a client and the client’s accountants 

over a period of over two months, contrary to Section 150.3 of the Code of Ethics 

and Conduct. The correspondence from the client had requested information that 

was required urgently and Mr Greer’s explanation that he was prioritising other 
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work was not acceptable. The Committee also noted the escalating tone of some 

of the correspondence and the adverse impact on his client of Mr Greer’s failure 

to respond. The Committee concluded that this was conduct that fell seriously 

short of that expected of a professional accountant and clearly amounted to 

misconduct. 

 

55. In relation to Allegation 2, the Committee noted that Mr Greer had thought that 

letters of engagement were not required in relation to Clients A, B, C and D 

because he was continuing a working arrangement that had commenced when 

he was employed by Firm A, who remained the accountants for the client. In the 

circumstances the Committee considered that this was a grey area but, as Mr 

Greer now acknowledged in correspondence with ACCA, it is important that 

letters of engagement are provided to clients. The Committee, however, was not 

satisfied that this amounted to misconduct in these circumstances but was 

satisfied that Mr Greer had breached the Code of Ethics and Conduct and was 

liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii).  

 

56. The Committee next considered Allegations 3(a)(ii) and (b). It considered that Mr 

Greer’s failure to provide bookkeeping work to clients when requested, in breach 

of Section 130.1(b) of the Fundamental Principle of Professional Competence 

and Due Care, was conduct that fell far short of that expected of a professional 

accountant; had serious consequences for his client and amounted to 

misconduct. Again, Mr Greer’s explanation that he was prioritising other clients’ 

work was not an excuse for his failure. 

 

57. In relation to Allegation 4, the Committee noted that Mr Greer had engaged with 

ACCA in responding to various correspondence. It was satisfied, however, that 

Mr Greer’s failure to provide the documentary information, in his possession, as 

requested by ACCA was a serious failure that amounted to misconduct. It was 

important for members of ACCA to fully cooperate with their regulator in the 

investigation of complaints. 

 

58. The Committee was satisfied that in relation to Allegations 1 (a) and (b), 3(a)(ii) 

and (b) and 4, Mr Greer’s conduct had brought discredit to him, ACCA and the 

accountancy profession and amounted to misconduct. 
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SANCTION AND REASONS 

 

59. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser.  

 

60. The Committee first considered the mitigating and aggravating factors of the 

case.  

 

61. The Committee considered that the following were aggravating features of the 

case: 

 

a. The adverse impact of Mr Greer’s failings on his clients; 

b. The fact that the misconduct was repeated over a period of time; 

c. That Mr Greer had agreed to provide the documents asked for on a 

number of occasions but had not done so; 

d. The lack of insight or remorse into his failings. 

 

62. The Committee considered that the following were mitigating features of the 

case: 

 

a. Previous unblemished record; 

b. He had made early admissions to Allegations 1(a) and (b) and Allegation 

2. 

  

63. The Committee then considered the relevant options open to it in increasing 

order of seriousness, having regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary 

Sanctions (with effect from 1 January 2018) (“the Guidance”). In view of the 

significant breaches in this case, the Committee was satisfied that it was 

necessary to impose a sanction. 

 

64. The sanction of Admonishment was the least that could be imposed. Although 

very few of the factors in the Guidance were present, the Committee considered 

that it was inadequate to mark the seriousness of the breaches in this case. 

 

65. The Committee next considered the sanction of Reprimand. The Guidance 

describes this as appropriate where the conduct is of a minor nature. The 

Committee did not, however, consider Mr Greer’s misconduct to be of a minor 

nature.  
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66. The Committee next considered the sanction of Severe Reprimand. The 

Guidance states that it would usually be applied in situations where the conduct 

is of a serious nature but there are particular circumstances of the case or 

mitigation advanced which satisfies the Committee that there is no continuing 

risk to the public, and there is evidence of the individual’s understanding and 

appreciation of the conduct found proved. The Committee had no evidence 

before it to satisfy it as to the last two of these matters. 

 

67. The Committee also noted that that very few of the factors set out in the 

Guidance in relation to the sanction of a Severe Reprimand were present in this 

case. It determined that a Severe Reprimand would not be a sufficient or 

appropriate sanction.  

 

68. The Committee determined that Mr Greer’s misconduct was so serious that it 

was fundamentally incompatible with him being a member of ACCA. The 

Committee determined that the only appropriate and proportionate order that 

was in the public interest was to exclude Mr Greer from membership of ACCA.  

 

COSTS AND REASONS  

 

69. ACCA applied for costs totalling £10,623.22. The Committee considered that it 

was appropriate for ACCA to bring proceedings and that in principle an order 

should be made. In earlier correspondence with ACCA Mr Greer appeared to 

have accepted that he would have to pay ACCA’s costs.  

 

70. Mr Greer had been invited to but had not produced any evidence of his current 

financial means. 

 

71. The Committee carefully considered the costs applied for by ACCA and 

determined that it was appropriate and proportionate for Mr Greer to pay ACCA 

£10,623.22 in respect of costs. 
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ORDERS 

 

72. The Committee ordered that:  

(i) Mr Greer is excluded from membership of ACCA.  

(ii) Mr Greer pay costs to ACCA in the sum of £10,623.22.  

 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

  

73. This order shall take effect from the date of the expiry of the appeal period 

referred to in the Appeal Regulations.  

 

 

Mrs Helen Carter-Shaw 
Chairman 
26 June 2018 

 

 


